CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, JULY 6, 2020

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 6" day of
July, 2020, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present were: Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith with Everett Bieri and
John Brockmann participating remotely by phone. City staff present were Jason Holdorf (City
Engineer) and Lisa Rickertsen. Due to COVID-19, this meeting was held electronically via a
conference call, permitted under the lowa Code, Chapter 21.8, which allows an electronic meeting
where members may participate remotely when an in-person meeting is impossible or impractical.
Call-in information was provided to the public on the meeting agenda notice.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.
Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. No comments.

Consent Agenda. Smith moved and Puck seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, minutes from June 15, 2020, Class C beer permit renewals for Pilot Travel Centers #043
and #268, and Resolution 2020-20 Designations of Financial Institutions as Depositories. Roll call
ayes: Smith, Puck, Mengler, Bieri, and Brockmann. Motion carried.

Minutes from June 30, 2020. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to approve the minutes from
June 30, 2020. Motion carried with Brockmann abstaining due to absence from meeting.

Slide at Victory Park. A recent park inspection at Victory Park was performed by a safety group
representative from lowa Association Municipal Utilities. Public Works Director, Paul Stagg,
submitted information to the Council recommending to remove the slide from the park following the
inspection. After discussion, Smith moved and Puck seconded to table action until written
documentation from the safety inspector is received. Motion carried.

Wescott Park Pavement Repair and Addition Project. Holdorf provided a summary of the
proposed project. Questions arose on if there will be any issues with installing new fences in the
future. Discussion was held that it would be minimal and the current liability issues outweigh
potential minimal costs. Discussion was also held on the estimated cost of asphalt removal and if
city staff can remove the existing asphalt/concrete instead of it being included in the quotation.
Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve Resoclution 2020-21, Approving Plans and
Specifications of the Wescott Park Pavement Repair and Addition Project. Roll call ayes: Mengler,
Puck, Smith, Bieri, and Brockmann. Motion carried. Holdorf will contact Stagg to see if staff is able
to remove the asphalt.

City Clerk’s Report. Rickertsen reported on an upcoming water quality testing at Mud Creek at
Prairie View Park on July 18" by the Partners of Scott County Watersheds. She also reported on
the increase of COVID-19 cases in Scott County and that the 2020 Census response deadline has
been extended until October. She stressed the importance to the community that all residents
complete and be counted in the 2020 Census.

Council Member Comments. Comments include the following: residents iliegally blowing grass
clippings into streets which can end up in the street drains and clog the storm sewer and can
create hazardous conditions, especially for cyclists; storm intakes on Memorial Road; Prairie View
Park grass height/burn; weed chemical application; and speeding concerns on Memorial Road.




Smith moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:25 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayef John Kbstichek Li:sE Rickertsen, Gity Clerk




ALLIANT UTILITIES
B & b AUTOMOTIVE INC.

BARCO MUNICPAL PRODUCTS IN

BI-STATE REGIONAL COMM,
CASEY'S BUSINESS MASTERCAR
COMDATA

DICK-N- SONS LUMBER INC.
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC

GREENWOOD CLEANING SYSTEMS

HAHN READY MIX
HAWKINS INC

HYVEE

[OWA 80 GROUP

IOWA INTERACTIVE LLC
IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES
IOWA ONE CALL
LIQUI-GROW OF WALCOTT
MEDIACOM

MENARDS

NEW LEAF LANDSCAPES
NORTH SCOTT PRESS
ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

PS3 ENTERPRISES INC

QC NET WORKS INC
RICHARDSON, JUSTIN
RICKERTSEN, LISA

RIVER CITY CUTTING & CORIN
SHERWIN WILLIAMS
SINCLAIR TRACTOR
TROPHY KING & PRO SHOP
VANMETER INC
SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL
PAYROLL
SINCLAIR
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS
GENERAL

CITY EQUIPMENT
SPLASH PAD RESERVE
WATER UTILITY
SEWER UTHLITY
TOTAL

6-jul-20
SERVICES
PARTS & SERVICE
SIGNS
MEMBERSHIP
FUEL
CC CHARGES
PARTS
EMAIL SERVICE
HAND CLEANER
CONCRETE
CHEMICALS
FIRE DEPT FOOD
DIESEL
JUNE CC FEES
ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP
NOTIFICATIONS
WEED CHEMICALS
INTERNET
PARTS
PARK MAINTENANCE
PUBLICATIONS
SERVICES
SERVICES
PORTA RENTAL
NETTING
DEDUCTIBLE REIMB
REIMBURSEMENTS
SAW CUTTING SERVICES
PAINT
EQUIPMENT
SIGNS
BATTERIES

6/26/2020
2ND QTR BOARDS/COUNCIL
JD SKID STEER

4,849.24
112.08
761.84
27550
891.53
920.75

25.35
29.895
184.15

1,038.00

412.65

65.41
144.01
175.23
1,138.00
58.50
177.01
136.90
32.69
360.00
386.60
77.51
180.00
120.00
540.60

1,000.00
488.21
647.50

15.59
539.90
30.00
18.60
15,834.30

26,131.25
2,711.87
57,278.06
101,955.48

33,562.12
57,278.06
32.69
6,235.59
4,847.02
101,955.48




