CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, JULY 6, 2020

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 6th day of July, 2020, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present were: Lisa Mengler, Jacob Puck, and Larry Smith with Everett Bieri and John Brockmann participating remotely by phone. City staff present were Jason Holdorf (City Engineer) and Lisa Rickertsen. Due to COVID-19, this meeting was held electronically via a conference call, permitted under the Iowa Code, Chapter 21.8, which allows an electronic meeting where members may participate remotely when an in-person meeting is impossible or impractical. Call-in information was provided to the public on the meeting agenda notice.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. No comments.

Consent Agenda. Smith moved and Puck seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from June 15, 2020, Class C beer permit renewals for Pilot Travel Centers #043 and #268, and Resolution 2020-20 Designations of Financial Institutions as Depositories. Roll call ayes: Smith, Puck, Mengler, Bieri, and Brockmann. Motion carried.

Minutes from June 30, 2020. Mengler moved and Smith seconded to approve the minutes from June 30, 2020. Motion carried with Brockmann abstaining due to absence from meeting.

Slide at Victory Park. A recent park inspection at Victory Park was performed by a safety group representative from Iowa Association Municipal Utilities. Public Works Director, Paul Stagg, submitted information to the Council recommending to remove the slide from the park following the inspection. After discussion, Smith moved and Puck seconded to table action until written documentation from the safety inspector is received. Motion carried.

Wescott Park Pavement Repair and Addition Project. Holdorf provided a summary of the proposed project. Questions arose on if there will be any issues with installing new fences in the future. Discussion was held that it would be minimal and the current liability issues outweigh potential minimal costs. Discussion was also held on the estimated cost of asphalt removal and if city staff can remove the existing asphalt/concrete instead of it being included in the quotation. Mengler moved and Puck seconded to approve Resolution 2020-21, Approving Plans and Specifications of the Wescott Park Pavement Repair and Addition Project. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Puck, Smith, Bieri, and Brockmann. Motion carried. Holdorf will contact Stagg to see if staff is able to remove the asphalt.

City Clerk's Report. Rickertsen reported on an upcoming water quality testing at Mud Creek at Prairie View Park on July 18th by the Partners of Scott County Watersheds. She also reported on the increase of COVID-19 cases in Scott County and that the 2020 Census response deadline has been extended until October. She stressed the importance to the community that all residents complete and be counted in the 2020 Census.

Council Member Comments. Comments include the following: residents illegally blowing grass clippings into streets which can end up in the street drains and clog the storm sewer and can create hazardous conditions, especially for cyclists; storm intakes on Memorial Road; Prairie View Park grass height/burn; weed chemical application; and speeding concerns on Memorial Road.

Smith moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:25 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

Lisa Rickertsen, City Clerk

6-Jul-20

	0 341 20	
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	4,849.24
B & D AUTOMOTIVE INC.	PARTS & SERVICE	112.08
BARCO MUNICPAL PRODUCTS IN	SIGNS	761.84
BI-STATE REGIONAL COMM.	MEMBERSHIP	275.50
CASEY'S BUSINESS MASTERCAR	FUEL	891.53
COMDATA	CC CHARGES	920.75
DICK-N- SONS LUMBER INC.	PARTS	25.35
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC	EMAIL SERVICE	29.95
GREENWOOD CLEANING SYSTEMS	HAND CLEANER	184.15
HAHN READY MIX	CONCRETE	1,038.00
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS	412.65
HYVEE	FIRE DEPT FOOD	65.41
IOWA 80 GROUP	DIESEL	144.01
IOWA INTERACTIVE LLC	JUNE CC FEES	175.23
IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES	ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP	1,138.00
IOWA ONE CALL	NOTIFICATIONS	59.50
LIQUI-GROW OF WALCOTT	WEED CHEMICALS	177.01
MEDIACOM	INTERNET	136.90
MENARDS	PARTS	32.69
NEW LEAF LANDSCAPES	PARK MAINTENANCE	360.00
NORTH SCOTT PRESS	PUBLICATIONS	386.60
ORKIN	SERVICES	77.51
ОТТО, КАТНУ	SERVICES	180.00
PS3 ENTERPRISES INC	PORTA RENTAL	120.00
QC NET WORKS INC	NETTING	540.60
RICHARDSON, JUSTIN	DEDUCTIBLE REIMB	
RICKERTSEN, LISA	REIMBURSEMENTS	1,000.00
	SAW CUTTING SERVICES	488.21 647.50
	PAINT	
SINCLAIR TRACTOR	EQUIPMENT	15.59
TROPHY KING & PRO SHOP	SIGNS	539.90
VANMETER INC		30.00
SUBTOTAL	BATTERIES	18.60
SOBIOTAL		15,834.30
PAYROLL	c /2.c /2.02.0	26.424.65
	6/26/2020	26,131.25
	2ND QTR BOARDS/COUNCIL	2,711.87
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES	JD SKID STEER	57,278.06
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITORES		101,955.48
FUND TOTALS		
GENERAL		22 562 42
CITY EQUIPMENT		33,562.12
SPLASH PAD RESERVE		57,278.06
WATER UTILITY		32.69
SEWER UTILITY		6,235.59
TOTAL		4,847.02
IVIAL		101,955.48